Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB except for share data

6	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)
(a)	 Depreciation expenses have been charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2018

Cost of sales 129,955 110,921

Distribution expenses 125 90

Administrative expenses 4,970 4,127

135,050 115,138

(b)	 The Group’s property, plant and equipment are located in the PRC and Europe.

As at 31 December 2019, the net book value of property, plant and equipment located in Europe was

approximately RMB474,361,826 (as at 31 December 2018: RMB509,369,249).

(c)	 Construction in progress as at 31 December 2019 mainly comprises new equipment being constructed in Halle,

Germany, Shandong, PRC and Inner Mongolia, PRC.

7	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
This note provides information for leases where the Group is a lessee.

The Group has lease contracts for land and buildings and various items of machinery and equipment used in its

operations. The movements during the year are set out below:

Land use
rights (a) Buildings (b)

Office
equipment (b) Total

Net book value at 1 January 2019,

  as previously reported – – – –

Effect of the adoption of IFRS 16

  (Note 2.22 of Significant Account Policies) 14,774 16,062 741 31,577

Net book value at 1 January 2019,

  as restated 14,774 16,062 741 31,577

Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 31) 23,420 1,165 – 24,585

Additions – 254 – 254

Depreciation (764) (6,615) (323) (7,702)

Net book value at 31 December 2019 37,430 10,866 418 48,714

(a)	 All of the Group’s land use rights are located in the PRC with the leasehold period of 50 years.

(b)	 The Group has leased several assets for buildings and office equipment. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and
contain a wide range of terms and conditions. Tenures of the leases range from 1 to 5 years.

98 Greatview Aseptic Packaging Company Limited • Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019
Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB except for share data

8	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill
Computer

Software Trademarks
Patent

and others Total

Cost
As at 1 January 2018 47,773 38,721 428 – 86,922

Additions – 3,873 – – 3,873

Exchange differences – 120 – – 120

As at 31 December 2018 47,773 42,714 428 – 90,915

Acquisition of subsidiaries 16,948 3,277 – 22,697 42,922

Additions – 690 – – 690

Exchange differences – (93) – – (93)

As at 31 December 2019 64,721 46,588 428 22,697 134,434

Accumulated amortisation
As at 1 January 2018 – (15,094) (265) – (15,359)

Amortisation – (4,357) (47) – (4,404)

Exchange differences – (40) – – (40)

As at 31 December 2018 – (19,491) (312) – (19,803)

Amortisation – (4,867) (47) (522) (5,436)

Exchange differences – 31 – – 31

As at 31 December 2019 – (24,327) (359) (522) (25,208)

Net book value
As at 31 December 2019 64,721 22,261 69 22,175 109,226

As at 31 December 2018 47,773 23,223 116 – 71,112

Amortisation of the Group’s intangible assets has been charged to administrative expense in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income.

(a)	 Impairment tests for goodwill
Goodwill is monitored by management at the level of the following two CGUs:

Total

Packaging business — GA Shandong, GA Beijing and GA Inner Mongolia (i) 47,773

Greatdata (ii) 16,948

64,721

99Greatview Aseptic Packaging Company Limited • Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019
Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB except for share data